Sex Ingerigo

LIST OF POSSIBLE SOURCES

1. Admasters - Advertising and publishing.

2. Metropolitan Press - publishing

3. Dan Baker - film making and audio-visual

4. Jean Barnes - typing - clerical service

5. Carmen Blas - education consultant

6. Michiyo Chew - advertising

7. Lefstad Dana - educational consultant

8. Perez, Iluminada - bi-lingual consultant

9. Dr. George Kanahole - Ph.D

10. Joe Manibusan - education specialist

11. Ed Gould - media specialist

12. Jerry Perez - research specialist

13. Bernadita Dungca - Chamorro linguist

14. Professor Rogers - Ph.D. - UOG

15. C. Gould - Chamorro Linguist

16. L. Huxel - Chamorro Linguist

17. George Bouton - Ph.D - UOG

18. Pilar Lujan - Chamorro Linguist

19. Bruce Karolle - Ph.D - UOG

20. Ann Lyon - Ph.D. - UOG

21. Raymon Chan - Ph.D - UOG

22. Joaquin Sablan - Instructor - UOG



An Analysis on the Proposal and Bid submitted to the Joint Committee on the Public Education of the Proposed Guam Constitution

J. Q. FANIHI PRODUCTIONS

On March 16, 1979, the J.Q. Fanihi Productions submitted a proposal and bid on the public education of the proposed Guam Constitution. The submitted proposal and bid, however, was not reviewed until March 21, 1979. The J.Q. Fanihi Productions is a duly licensed advertising production firm in the Territory of Guam. The firm proposed a sum of \$61,468.00 for the entire educational program.

The proposal presented a two phase public education program. The first phase include the translation of the proposed constitution into the Chamorro Language and the preparing, writing, and printing of an educational package. The package includes the following:

- An explanation of P.L. 940584 regulating the limits of the Guam Constitutional Convention;
 - 2. An explanation of the nature and function of a constitution;
- 3. A review of the difference between political status and a constitutional convention;
- 4. A review of the Organic Act and section of the Act which would be repealed;
- 5. A systematic analysis of each article, section, and subsection of the proposed Constitution compared to the Organic Act;
- 6. An abstraction and analysis of review of the proposed Guam Constitution as conducted by the U.S. Congress.

The package is to be completed by April 28, 1979, and to be used for public distribution.

The second phase involved the creation of a public awareness program through extensive use of the advertising media from May 1st to June 1st and the

creation of a Speaker's Bureau to coordinate the presentation of discussion of the proposed constitution. Twenty-two village meeting will be organized from May 17 to June 2nd. The distribution of the proposed constitution and educational materials will be facilitated through a "door to door" delivery by 30 students for two days.

The resource personnel principally includes Mr. Jerry Roberts, Director of J.Q. Fanihi Productions, and Dr. Benjamin F. Bast, Researcher, writer, editor and Public Relations Officer of J.Q. Fanihi Productions. In addition, a specialist in the Chamorro Language would be recruited as well as University of Guam staff and other resource personnel. The administrative staff includes a full-time legal secretary and a part-time clerical staff.

Upon a comprehensive review of the proposal, the following considerations are posed:

- 1. The proposal infers but lacks a concrete educational methodology in which the program is to be expressed in a manner which the general public understand. This violates a specification in the public bid announcement;
- 2. The proposal plans to conduct 22 village meetings at \$200 per meeting from May 14 to June 2nd, however June 2nd has to be exlcuded because of Election Day. The operative working days, excluding Sunday, is about 14 working days. This would mean that two teams for conducting village meetings have to be established. The proposal establishes only one team;
- 3. As proposed, the distribution of educational material would be by "door to door" delivery by 30 students for two days at a cost of \$1,440.00. Assuming that the Island has 8,750 households, and that 30 students will distribute these materials for two days (18 hours), each student will have to visit 291 households and spend 3 minutes per household. This dissmination strategy appears to be tediously, if not physically impossible;

- 4. The proposal indicated that the principal researcher, writer and editor is Dr. Benjamin Bast who is currently a professor at the University of Guam and it further indicated the possibility of recruiting other University employees. The anticipation and projection of employing University staff may be too presumptive. The University has established a policy regulating the employment of its faculty unless approved by the Board of Regents;
- 5. The Director of J.Q. Fanihi, Mr. Jerry Roberts, better known as J.Q. Fanihi is notoriously known for his comical image. Furthermore, the news media has implicitly aggravated and disparaged the Fanihi proposal.
- 6. The proposal establishes a speaker's bureau as solicited by the bid announcement. However, the proposed speaker's bureau is vague as to structure, organization, representation and identification. In addition, there is no existing letter of commitment regarding possible or potential speakers.

In sum, the proposal submitted by the J.Q. Fanihi Productions: lacks an educational methodology; the dissemination strategy is quite vague, if not unaccomplishable; the possible recruitment of staff may be unattainable; the existing comical image of J.Q. Fanihi; and the negative and presumptive opinion expressed by the media.

THE SUNDAY NEWS, March 25; 1979-Page 15

Opinion







INVITATION TO BID

The Committee on Education and the Committee on Territorial-Federal Affairs announce an invitation to submit a proposal and bid on the public education of the proposed Guam Constitution.

The following considerations should be included, but not limited to the educational package:

1. The program be expressed in a manner which the general public understand;

2, Explanation of the federal legislation P.L. 94-58, regulating the limits of the Guam Constitution Convention;

43. Explanation of the nature and function of a constitution;

4. Explanation of the difference between political status and a constitutional convention;

5. Identification of the components in the Organic Act that will be

repealed as a result;

6. Explanation and identification of each article, section and subsection of the proposed constitution compared to the Organic Act;

7. Abstraction of the analysis conducted by the U.S. Congress on the

proposed constitution;

8. Creation of a speaker's bureau;

- 9. Formulation of a calendar of scheduled events on the educational program.

10. Translation of the proposed constitution into the Chamorro

language;

11. Printing cost for the applicable items mentioned above;

12. Procedures for the public dissemination and education program.

An Analysis on the Proposal and Bid Submitted to the Joint Committee on the Public Education of the Proposed Guam Constitution

MICRONESIAN PRODUCTIONS INC.

On March 21, 1979, the Micronesian Productions Inc. submitted a proposal and bid on the public education of the proposed Guam Constitution. The submitted proposal and bid was reviewed on that date. The proposal indicated that Ms. Mary Lyon is the President and a bid of \$70,000 is included.

The following is a synposis of the proposal. They are:

- 1. Translation of the proposed constitution;
- 2. Explanation of P.L. 94-854;
- 3. Explanation of the function of a constitution;
- 4. Explanation of the difference between political status and a constitution;
 - 5. Cost of printing and publication;
 - 6. Distribution of material to all registered voter by mail;
 - 7. Creation of speaker's bureau which include 20 speakers;
- 8. Public meeting by panels to interested clubs, and organization upon request;
 - 9. Village meetings by panels at least four (4) times for each village;
- 10. Panel appearance in the larger villages such as Dededo, Tamuning, Agat, and Barrigada, varying from 8 to 16 appearances;
 - 11. Radio and television spots and shows.

Upon a comprehensive review of the proposal, the following considerations are posed:

1. The proposal infers but lacks a concrete educational methodology in which the program is to be expressed in a manner which the general public understands. This violates a specification in the public bid announcement;

- 2. The proposal lacks the analysis conducted by the U.S. Congress on the proposed constitution. This violates a specification in the public bid announcement;
- 3. The proposal lacks a formulation of a calendar of scheduled events on the educational program which violates a specification in the public announcement;
- 4. The proposal establishes a speaker's bureau, however, there is no commitment or identification of possible speakers.

In sum, the proposal violates a number of specifications established by the bid announcement and lacks a concrete educational methodology.

Compulation



Vice-Speaker Committee on Education

Chairman

Kifteenth Guam Legislature

P.O. Box 373, Agana, Guam 95910 Phone: 472-8762

March 30, 1979

Members

Sen. Frank F. Blas
Sen. Edward R. Duenas
Sen. Ernesto M. Espaldon
Sen. Carmen C. Kasperbauer
Sen. Alberto C. Lamorena III
Sen. Franklin J. Quitugua
Sen. Francisco R. Santos
Sen. Antonio R. Unpingco

Memorandum

To:

All Senators

From:

Chairperson, Committee on Education

Subject:

Information

Since you have probably heard J.Q. Fanihi's comments over the air, KUAM, the attached is provided for your information.

KATHERINE B. AGUON

Attachment

Sen. C. C. Bamba Sen. Pete Perez Sen. F. F. Blas Sen. J. F. Quan Sen. E. R. Charfauros Sen. F. J. Quitugua Sen. T. C. Crisostomo Sen. J. T. San Agustin Sen. E. R. Duenas Sen. F. R. Santos Sen. A. M. Palomo Sen. E. M. Espaldon Sen. C. A. Kasperbauer Sen. R. Q. Sudo Sen. A. C. Lamorena Sen. R. F. Taitano Sen. B. M. Palomo ____ Sen. T. V.C. Tanaka Sen. J.H. Underwood Sen. A. R. Unpingco

March 29, 1979

The Honorable Katherine B. Aguon Chairperson, Committee on Education Fifteenth Guam Legislature Agana, Guam

RE: Conversation with "J.Q. Fanihi"

Dear Senator Aguon:

Enclosed is the incident report detailing my telephone conversation with Mr. Jerry Roberts, also known as "J.Q. Fanihi", on Thursday, March 29, 1979.

This report which I assure you is made to the best of my recollection, is being submitted for your information, and at the behest of Mr. Roberts himself.

Thank you.

Respectfully yours

LILLIAN L. MARÌANO (Mrs.) Public Relations Officer Committee on Education

Encl.

INCIDENT REPORT

At approximately 3:45 p.m., Thursday, March 29, 1979, I received a call from Dave Ecret, news director at KUAM, inquiring about the results of the joint committee meeting which was held at 1:30 p.m. today to discuss the educational program proposals for the Guam Constitution. He said that bumper stickers were being handed out by Senator Jim Underwood's office and that he wanted to know if there was a connection between the committees' decision and the dissemination of bumper stickers. I informed Dave that Senator Aguon had not yet apprised me of the results, but that as soon as she comes back to the office, I would find out and call him back as soon as possible.

At about 4:00 p.m., same date, Senator Aguon returned, whereupon I informed her of Dave's query. She in turn, gave me the decision written by the legal counsel (at the committees' instruction) to read to Mr. Ecret. I then phoned KUAM.

Mr. Jerry Roberts, known as "J.Q. Fanihi", answered the phone and I asked if I may speak with Dave Ecret. He asked if I was calling for Senator Aguon and I replied that I was. He told me that Dave was not in but that he would relay the information to him. OBSERVATION:

It should be noted that when I relayed the information to Mr. Roberts, it was done so on the premise that such information was for news purposes and nothing else. The fact that Mr. Roberts had a personal interest in the nature of the information was mere coincidence.

It was at this point that Mr. Roberts requested that he speak with Senator Aguon himself to find out just why the committees found the proposals "inadequate". He said the committees should have given bidders the "courtesy" of informing them of their rejection before

any notification is given to the media. I told Mr. Roberts that the committees' legal counsel is in the process of preparing notification papers to those firms which submitted proposals. Mr. Roberts went at length, to explain the capability of his firm to conduct the educational program within the limited time available. He spoke of Dr. Ben Bast of the University of Guam and how he assisted in the drafting of the proposed Constitution. He said that other than the fact that his firm is "most equipped" to do the job, it is a project which in the end, will net him very little, if any, profit. He said he is willing however to do the job not only because of his firm's capability but because he has been a resident of Guam for the past eight years and since Guam is now his home, he would like to contribute what he can as a member of the community.

Mr. Roberts continued saying that it appears there is a group in the Legislature which is "upset" because the University of Guam did not submit a proposal and that some senators are attempting to "shelf" the proposals in hopes of delaying the referendum. He said he learned of these attempts from someone in the Legislature. "There's a leak in the Legislature," he said.

He then said that he would be leaving KUAM in about 15 to 20 minutes and that if Senator Aguon (who at this time, had already left the office for her class at the university) did not call him back within that time span, she will not be able to contact him until 6:00 a.m. tomorrow, and that it will be too late by then because he will have already decided what to say on his radio show. He did say that Senator Aguon will be surprised to hear what he has to say over the air and that it will not be very "pleasant".

WW 38 D



Allied Industrial Co., Ltd.

CABLE ADDRESS: TOP OFFICE
"ALLIED CO" TAIPEI
TELEX: 19619 ALLIEDCO

FLAT 3-1, NO. 60. HSIN SHENG S. RD., SEC. 2.
TAIPEL, TAIWAN R. O. C.
MANUFACTURER, EXPORTER & IMPORTER

YOUR REF:

OUR REF: A65-68-001R

DATE: Feb. 3, 1979

R E C E I P T

This is to acknowledge the receipt of US\$310.00 from Mr. Joe Dizon for the balance payment of printing "GUAM CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION 1977".

Issued by,

C & W Allied Ind. Co. Ltd

Roger Chen, Sales Manager.



JESS Q. TORRES

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TEL: 472-1239

P.O. BOX 373, AGANA, GUAM 96910

une 22, 1979

6/26/79

ed

MEMORANDUM

To:

Chief, Administrative Services Bureau

From:

Executive Director

Subject:

Advertisement - Book of Official Proceedings of

the Guam 1977 Constitutional Convention

I am in receipt of some four hundred plus books of the above subject matter.

I have been advised by the Chairperson, Committee on Rules that in order for the Legislature to rid itself of these books, it might be necessary to advertise their availability for sale to the public.

Hence, please work closely with the Offices of Senator A.M. Palomo and K.B. Aguon and obtain their concurrence in having the above published on the local newspaper.

Please apprise me of your findings at the earliest possible date.

TORRES

Executive Director

cc: Chairperson, Committee on Rules

Executive Director's file

-8-8-

Typing

Addressing

Billing

Bookkeeping

Mading

Secretarial Services

Suite One — Ada Plaza 173 Aspinall Avenue Agana, Guam 96910 Telephone: 472-8472

We appreciate your BZZness!

Josue Dizon - Guam Constitutional Convention P. O. Box 3284 Agana, Guam 96910

Dato		Charge	Total
1979 14 Jan	TYPING SERVICE: Summary of Propositions Introduced by the Delegates: 9.75 hours @ \$9.50 Saturday hours Sunday hours	92 63 10 00 10 00	102 63
	Marks Distra		112 63
			Pay last a

BANK OF GUAM AGANA, GUAM DELUXE N 21257

CHECKING

WE HAVE CHARGED YOUR ACCOUNT T./C#216 in f/o C % W Allied T	Industrial	111
correspondent's amendment engs. 57.50		CHARGE
ACCT. NO. 31-0078191 DATE 2-26-79 APPD. AMOUNT	\$7.50	OF CH
Guam Constitutional Convention	, 	ADVICE C
P.O. Box 328h Agana, Cuam 96910 Collection		ADV
Department	. ~	
1:990 1:000 1: FEB 26 1979		
WE HAVE CHARGED YOUR ACCOUNT for L/C#246 Amendment Commissi	CHECKIN ion	dG
AGANA, GUAM	CHECKIN	JG
WE HAVE CHARGED YOUR ACCOUNT for L/C#246 Amendment Commission	CHECKIN	

1:4901...0001:

LE

	RECEIP	T Date_	12 1949. 2846
- 5	Received From	nacour 3.9	17.000
	Address R.). Q. BOK92.	84, Ugana
	Levity	1/2/100	Dollars \$ 10.60
	- COAND	211-149	(BK#KL6/1-26(F)37.50
	For & Allen	w 01 3111	(92) 3.10
	ACCOUNT	. HOM BVID	
	AMT. OF ACCOUNT	CASH	ATKINS, KROLL (GUAM) LTD.
	AMT. PAID	CHECK -11 /1/2	By Milliame
	BALANCE	MONEY ORDER	By True Cince
KSC3 Rec	· Second	•	•
	. 52	. By ()/3	
	18		

Office Check No. Cash For Pollars ___ Date FEB. 1 3 1978

448333 Cn

CASH RECEIPT RCA GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Dry Cargo Warehousing
 Delivery Services
 GTS - Freight Forwarding
 CFS

THE PERSON NAMED IN

Transhipments

· Other Services



SUZUE GUAM CO., Ltd.

Dba: SILVERADO

P.O. BOX EE · AGANA · GUAM · 96910

Telephones: 472-8887, 472-8888, 472-8889 · Telex: 721335

CHARGES	Dollars	Cents	april 12,
DRY STORAGE			RECEIVED FROM Mean Constitutional Convention
OPEN STORAGE			ADDRESS By 3284, agans
DELIVERY	V		· THE SUM OF liventy five dollars + 10/100 - DOLLARS \$ 25
DOCUMENTATION			THE SUM OF Twenty five dollars + 10/100 DOLLARS \$ 25 FOR: A thingy charge
LABOR			
OTHERS			VESSEL Ponopi Marie vov 5/79 B/L No. Klan 26
TOTAL	25	00	SAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O

C & & AULIHD IND. CO., LTD. M



B/L No. KLGH-25

Consignee

TO ORDER OF BARK OF CUAM, P.O. BOX BW. AGANA, COAM 96910

the daiwa havigation co. Ltd. BILL OF LADING

To Guam United Warehouse Release cargo designated herein the consigned account. ATMINS K .OLL (GUAM) LTD. as Agents

By:

Notify Party .

GUAM CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION. P.O. BOX 3283, AGANA, GUAN 96910

Local Vessel

Port of Loading

Port of Discharge	Port of Loading 79 KELLUNG For Transhipment to	
		Final destination for the merchant's referen
Marks & Numbers .	No. of P'kgs Kind of Packages or Units: Description of Goods	
1	or Units Description of Goods	Gross Weight Measurement
		Zerl-3
DIZON	50 CTAS. BUOKS	()
GUAM	VANEAR AND COPIES	G.W. 3,307 LBS.
C/NO.1-50		19 Jol 193-3
MADE IN TAIMAN		gradient .
REP. OF CHINA		The state of the s
TO THE PRINCIPAL ALSO	1 77 047 WAS EAST CONTRACTOR	C 00:
I CIERRA	TSPINITED RIFTY (50) CTNS ONLY.	
	"FREIGHT FREPAID"	(Carry
Jomeus -	11/12/26	
SUSPECTOR	and the first of the second	
The said of the said	RECEIVED	ADD 1 2 1979
TONTA TAUR. NO *	RECEIVEL	APR 1 - The state of
CONTAINER NO:DLU-06	27	معاد من من ا
CFS/CFS		the state of
2, 43, 70, 32		
OTAL NUMBER OF PACKAGES R UNITS (IN WORDS)	RECEIVED	APR 1 2 1979
	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
EIOLDY & A		
EIGHT & CHARGES EAN FREIGHT	Revenue Tona Rate Per Prepaid	Collect

TAIRAR CHS CHARGE US\$140.38 5.25 GUAP CFS CHARGE US\$ 153.51 GHAN WHALFAGE 9,00 SPEVELORS SURCHARGE US\$22.50 1.24 6.00 3.10 15,00

6 & Y A MAIND THOU COME LYD.



B/L. No.

KLCH 26

Captignee

TO ORDER OF BANK OF COME P.O. Ball AGAMA, COLH 96910

the daima mayigation co. Ltd.

LADING

Notify Party

GUAR GOASTITUTIONAL GENVERTION. P.O. BOX 3283, AGAHA, GUAR 96910

3x84 -

Local Vessel

Voy. No.

To Guam United Warehouse Release cargo designated parein to co signess account co signees account.

AININS K .OLL (GUAM) LTD. as Agents

Port of Loading FORAPE MARU KEELUNG . Port of Discharge For Transhipment to Final destination for the merchant's reference: No. of Pikgs or Units Marks & Numbers Kind of Packages or Units; Description of Goods Gross Weight Measurement 50 CTAS. BUOKS DIZCA G. W. 3,307 LRS. VALLALALA 500 COFIES GUAM C/NO.1-50 MADE IN TALBAL RUP. OF CHINA 100: SAY TOTAL: FIFTY (50) CTNS ONLY. "PREIGHT PREPAID" CONTAINER NO: DLU-0627 CFS/CFS RECEIVED APR 1 2 1979 TOTAL NUMBER OF PACKAGES OR UNITS (IN WORDS) FREIGHT & CHARGES Revenue Tons Rate Per Prepaid Collect COSAR FREIGHT 2,500

US456.15 40. 05\$140.38 TAREAR CHE CHARGE 5.25 95, 153, 51 GUAF OFS CHARGE 9,00 US\$22.50 GLAR WHALFAGE 1.24 S VEVELORS SUBCINARGE 7. J.C 6.00



Carl T.C. Gutierrez
President

Antra

April 16, 1979

Mr. Jess Torres Administrative Director Fifteenth Guam Legislature P. O. Box 373 Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Torres:

I want to transmit to you five-hundred (500) copies of the Official Proceedings of the Guam Constitutional Convention. According to Public Law 14-84, "the Guam Legislature shall take custody of the publications and shall arrange in appropriate manner for its distribution and release." In addition, the act provides copies free of charge to the territorial archives and other government agencies. You are also required to sell copies of the publication to private citizens and non-governmental agencies.

I request that copies be released to the following governmental agencies: the 32 delegates to the Convention, 19 Senators (Sens. Underwood and Crisostomo were delegates), 1 to Rep. A. B. Won Pat, 1 copy to former Governor Bordallo, 1 to former Lt. Gov. Sablan, a copy to Gov. Paul Calvo, 1 copy to Lt. Gov. Joseph Ada, 7 copies to the judges, including the District Court judge, 3 copies to M.A.R.C.-UOG, 3 copies to Flores Library, and 1 copy to the Guam Museum for a total of 70 copies. The last three mentioned conform to the rules of the convention. Copies should go to Commissioners and Assistants.

Based on the total price of the publication which was \$5,761.71 and allowing total sales of 400 copies, the sale price for each copy would be \$14.42. For outside orders, you would want to add shipping and handling cost. Regarding this matter, there is a total of \$507.71 (receipts enclosed) in additional cost incurred paid in cash by Joe Dizon. Such costs were incurred on the publication after the account of the Convention was closed. Please arrange future re-imbursements to him.

Page 2

I appreciate your kind attention regarding this matter. If I could be of any assistance to your office, please let me know.

Sincerely yours,

Carl T. C. Gulferrez



SUZUE GUAM CO., Ltd. Dba: SILVERADO

P.O. BOX EE · AGANA · GUAM · 96910 Telephones: 472-8887, 472-8888, 472-8889 · Telex: 721335

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS ON TELEPHONE ORDERS UNLESS CONFIR-MATION IS RECEIVED BEFORE DELIVERY.

DELIVERY TICKET

1-12-79	ROSE	BY	CUSTOMER	S ORDER	POSTED BY	1	N	o.; (0901		
	AM CONSTI				DELI	ALK	ISLATURE			ر ا ا	
PO	NAPEWARU LL OF LAD				ROKER			1 0//	2.9		_
LOCATION	LOT NO.	UNITS	UNITS DELIVERED		SAID	TO BE OR	CONTAIN		M/W PER PKG.	M/W	-
) () (m	otn	s. BOOKS - NOTE:-1 Un. Books				1008	3,307	_ _1	
	P	000	and X		P	Ju 2	1112/4	9 -			_
		pesa	2				. to B	i di	line	red	_
	alun		J		NG INFO		.00 PAI)	1		-
		5	r: ,	1_/	•		OE# 0074				-
		0	لون س	-A							
RECEIVED ABOVE	E MERCHANDISE I	IN GOOD COI	NOTTICH			K LICENSE		D 0, к. с	HECKER		
3 Y .	*				DRIV	23576 Ers Initials	A.M. 7:02 P.M.J., 47				
Maur	NSTRUCTION	lingc 4/18	0	NO I NO. TIM	ASE RETUNEED HEI OF PALI E DELIVI E FINISH	PER! ETS REC ERED	JE°S PAL	LETS!		The Control of the Co	

NO NEED HELPER!
NO. OF PALLETS RETURBED
TIME DELIVERED
TIME FINISHED